

For Opinion See [2011 WL 2600665](#)

United States Court of Appeals,
Sixth Circuit.
COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION, et al., Plaintiffs-Appellees,
and Chase CANTRELL, et al., Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.
THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN, et al., Defendants-Appellees,
and Eric RUSSELL, Defendant-Intervenor-Appellant.
No. 08-1389.
May 15, 2009.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan Case Nos. 06-15024, 06-15637

Appellant's Opening Brief

[Michael E. Rosman](#), Center for Individual, Rights, 1233 20th St., NW, Ste. 300, Washington, DC 20036, (202) 833-8400. [Charles J. Cooper](#), [David H. Thompson](#), [Jesse Panuccio](#), Cooper & Kirk, PLLC, 1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW, Washington, DC 20036, (202) 220-9600, Counsel for Defendant-Intervenor-Appellant. [Kerry L. Morgan](#), Penttiuk, Couvreur, & Kobiljak, Edelson Building, Ste. 200, 2915 Biddle Avenue, Wyandotte, MI 48192, (734) 281-7100.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ...	iii
Statement in Support of Oral Argument ...	1
Jurisdictional Statement ...	1
Statement of Issues ...	1
Statement of the Case ...	3
Facts ...	4
Summary of Argument ...	15
Argument ...	16
I. Standard of Review ...	16
II. Intervention as of Right Is Not Subject to Continual Reevaluation and Such a Process Would Prove Unworkable and Inefficient ...	17
III. Mr. Russell Still Qualifies for Intervention as of Right and the Cantrell Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated an Absence of Genuine Issues of Material Fact as to that Question ...	21

A. The District Court Correctly Found that Mr. Russell Has a Substantial Legal Interest in Nondiscriminatory Consideration of His Eligibility for Financial Aid ...	24
B. Mr. Russell's Interest May Be Impaired Absent Intervention ...	27
1. The District Court Applied the Wrong Legal Standard ...	28
2. The Cantrell Plaintiffs Did Not Establish the Absence of Genuine Issues of Material Fact ...	30
(a) Scholarship Aid ...	31
(b) Need-Based Financial Aid ...	33
C. Mr. Russell Is Not Adequately Represented by Other Parties to the Litigation ...	38
IV. Mr. Russell Qualifies for Permissive Intervention ...	51
Conclusion ...	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>1064 Old River Rd., Inc. v. City of Cleveland</i>, 137 Fed. Appx. 760 (6th Cir. 2005) ...	18
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i>, 515 U.S. 200 (1995) ...	44
<i>Akers v. McGinnis</i>, 352 F.3d 1030 (6th Cir. 2003) ...	34
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church & State v. City of Grand Rapids</i>, 922 F.2d 303 (6th Cir. 1990) ...	26
<i>Arthur v. Toledo</i>, 782 F.2d 565 (6th Cir. 1986) ...	45
<i>Bogaert v. Land</i>, 543 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2008) ...	30
<i>Buckeye Comm. Hope Foundation v. City of Cuyahoga Falls</i>, 263 F.3d 627 (2001), rev'd 538 U.S. 188 (2003) ...	45
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle</i>, 455 U.S. 283 (1982) ...	37
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 549 U.S. 1176 (2007) ...	36
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 549 U.S. 1176 (2007) ...	passim
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Regents of the Univ. of Mich.</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 960 (E.D. Mich. 2008) ...	passim
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Regents of the Univ. of Mich.</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 948 (E.D. Mich. 2008) ...	8, 15

Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm, 501 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2007) ... 8, 18, 38, 40, 43, 44

Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm, 473 F.3d 237 (6th Cir. 2006) ... 8, 9, 14, 24, 35, 39, 40, 41, 51

Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm, 240 F.R.D. 368 (E.D. Mich. 2006) ... 7, 8, 18, 24, 33, 39

Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain, 503 U.S. 249 (1992) ... 19

Corr v. Mattheis, 407 F. Supp. 847 (D.R.I. 1976) ... 25

Cunningham v. Grayson, 541 F.2d 538 (6th Cir. 1976) ... 20

Davis v. FEC, 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008) ... 29

Demis v. Sniezek, 558 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2009) ... 27

Dep't of Commerce v. United States House of Representatives, 525 U.S. 316 (1999) ... 18, 22, 28

Diamond v. Charles, 476 U.S. 54 (1986) ... 18

Director, Office of Workers' Compensation Programs v. Perini N. Rive Associates, 459 U.S. 297 (1983) ... 18

Farhat v. Jopke, 370 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2004) ... 17, 23, 28

Ferguson v. Neighborhood Housing Servs., Inc., 780 F.2d 549 (6th Cir. 1986) ... 36

Gutter v. Bollinger, 188 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1999) ... 22, 27, 38, 44, 47, 48

Hutt v. Gibson Fiber Glass Products, Inc., 914 F.2d 790 (6th Cir. 1990) ... 22, 23, 29

Letherer v. Alger Group, L.L.C., 328 F.3d 262 (6th Cir. 2003) ... 20

Liberte Capital Group, LLC v. Capwill, 126 Fed. Appx. 214 (6th Cir. 2005) ... 51

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ... 27

Martingale LLC v. City of Louisville, 361 F.3d 297 (6th Cir. 2004) ... 28

Matheny v. TVA, 557 F.3d 311 (6th Cir. 2009) ... 16

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003) ... 18, 26

Michigan State v. Miller, 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997) ... 17, 51

Morgan v. McDonough, 726 F.2d 11 (1st Cir. 1984) ... 20, 21

Ne. Florida Chapter of the Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, 508 U.S. 656, 666 (1993) ... 24

[*Americans United for Separation of Church & State v. City of Grand Rapids*, 922 F.2d 303, 306 \(6th Cir. 1990\)](#) ... 17, 34, 37

[*Nyquist v. Mauclet*, 432 U.S. 1 \(1977\)](#) ... 25

[*Purgess v. Scharrock*, 33 F.3d 134 \(2d Cir. 1994\)](#) ... 36

[*San Juan County v. United States*, 503 F.3d 1163 \(10th Cir. 2007\)](#) (en banc) ... 26

[*Sims v. Memphis Processors, Inc.*, 926 F.2d 524 \(6th Cir. 1991\)](#) ... 22

[*Street v. J.C. Bradford & Co.*, 886 F.2d 1472 \(6th Cir. 1989\)](#) ... 23

[*Sutherland v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury*, 344 F.3d 603 \(6th Cir. 2003\)](#) ... 20

[*Texas v. Lesage*, 528 U.S. 18 \(1999\)](#) ... 24

[*Trbovich v. United Mine Workers*, 404 U.S. 528 \(1972\)](#) ... 38

[*White v. Turfway Park Racing Ass'n., Inc.*, 909 F.2d 941 \(6th Cir. 1990\)](#) ... 23

Constitutional and Legislative Materials

[28 U.S.C. § 1291](#) ... 1

[28 U.S.C. § 1331](#) ... 1

[Fed. R. App. P.4](#) ... 15

[Fed. R. App.P. 4\(a\)\(1\)\(A\)](#) ... 1

[Fed. R. Civ. P. 24\(a\)](#) ... passim

[Fed. R. Civ. P. 24\(b\)](#) ... 52

[Fed. R. Civ. P. 30\(b\)\(6\)](#) ... 10

[Fed. R. Civ. P. 56\(c\)](#) ... 4, 12, 15, 23

The Michigan Daily, Oct. 18, 2007 ... 33

[Mich. Const art. I, §§ 26\(1\)-\(2\)](#) ... 5

[7 Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary K. Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1683 \(3d ed. 2007\)](#) ... 20

[7C Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary K. Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1922 \(3d ed. 2007\)](#) ... 19
